WHITLEY COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

STAFF REPORT
23-W-SE-8 SPECIAL EXCEPTION APRIL 25, 2023
Jeff Shelton AGENDA ITEM: 6
7195 E. State Road 14
SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL

Current zoning: VC, Village Commercial
Property area: 15 acres

The petitioner, owner of the banquet hall business located at 7195 E. State Road 14, is requesting special
exception approval for modification of its banquet hall use by constructing a new structure to be used as a
chapel. The banquet hall use was originally approved in 2022 for the operation of the petitioner’s proposed
event center. That approval was granted with the condition “as presented and per the site plan.” Therefore,
significant changes in the site plan require Special Exception review.

Currently, there are multiple structures on the property which were already approved. In addition, they
would like to construct a new chapel on the property. The proposed building would be located to the north
of the current banquet hall building area. With the changes to the site plan, reapproval is required.

It is not clear at his writing if the chapel would be used only in conjunction with the existing event center
area, or if there could be concurrent events. As discussed below, this may or may not affect the parking
required for the additional capacity of the new building. If the new building is used in conjunction with the
event center, having a wedding in the chapel with the reception following in the event center, parking may
be adequate. If there is the possibility of holding an event in the chapel while a separate event is held in the
event center, it appears that additional parking would be needed.

In the VC district, Banquet Hall uses require a special exception approval through the Board of Zoning
Appeals.

REVIEW CRITERIA

Indiana Code §36-7-4-918.2 and Section 10.9(A) of the Zoning Code authorize the Board to review special
exceptions and state the criteria listed below upon which the Board must base its review. Staff’s
comments/proposed findings of fact under each criterion.

1. The special exception shall not involve any elements or cause any condition that may be
dangerous, injurious, or noxious to any other property or persons, and shall comply with the
performance standards;

It is unlikely that this proposal will have any elements or conditions that may be particularly
dangerous, injurious, or noxious to other properties, and should generally comply with
performance standards.

However, noise from outdoor event centers can be problematic for surrounding residences. Being
that the closest residence is only 120+ from the property line of the center, mitigation of noise
should occur. The addition of the chapel building would not likely be a new source of noise.



2.

The special exception shall be sited, or oriented and landscaped to produce a harmonious
relationship of building and grounds to adjacent buildings and properties;

The proposed special exception would be adding a structure toward the rear of the property with
existing landscape buffering on the east property line. So, there would be minimal change in impact
on the relationship between the property and the surrounding area.

The special exception shall produce a total visual impression and environment that is
consistent with the environment of the neighborhood;

Again, with the proposed structure would be toward the rear of the property with existing
landscape buffering on the east property line, there should not be substantial difference on the
visual impression of the area.

The special exception shall organize vehicular access and parking to minimize traffic
congestion in the neighborhood; and

As shown on the submitted site plan, paved parking spaces would be provided in existing and new
areas. The minimum parking for a public assembly use is 1 space per 4 seats, or 1 space per 50 sq.
ft. of gross floor area when there is no fixed seating. The gross area of the event center is
approximately 8,900 sq. ft, and assuming that the entire building is to be used for the event hall, a
minimum of 178 spaces should be provided. The new 4200 sq. ft. chapel structure will increase the
needed parking by 48-84 parking spaces depending on whether calculated by the seating capacity
of 192 or the square footage of the building. While additional spaces are proposed in gravel areas,
the parking code requires asphalt or concrete parking in commercial districts. Even so, the
additional areas would still not make up the difference between provided and required parking.
However, if the floor areas are overestimated, the parking number requirement would be changed.

Being on a state highway, INDOT has authority over the entrance to SR 14 and whether the addition
of this chapel would require any changes to the driveway permit.

The special exception shall preserve the purpose of this Ordinance, as stated in Section 1.4.
The proposed changes clearly fall into a permissible special exception of the Zoning Ordinance.
Other than the possible parking deficiency, it seems this proposal meets the intent and rules for a
banquet hall and so does not seem contrary to the purpose of the Ordinance.

SUGGESTED CONDITIONS
If the Board moves to grant the special exception, the following are suggested conditions of the approval:

1.

2.
3.
4

oo

The Special Exception is granted as presented and per the site plan.

Noise from events shall not exceed 50 dB at adjacent residences.

Parking will comply with the requirements of the parking code.

The access onto State Road 14 should be reviewed by INDOT and a permit be obtained from them if
necessary.

Any signage will conform to the requirements of the code.

Parking lot lighting will use cut-off lights and produce 0 foot-candles onto adjacent properties.
Hours of operation will not be later than 10:00 P.M Sunday-Wednesday and 11:30 P.M. Thursday-
Saturday.



Date report prepared: 04/18/2023

Motion:

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTION
By:

Second by:

Vote:
Yes

No
Abstain

Green Sheiss Wilkinson  Wolf Wright
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PROPOSED DRY
DETENTION POND

PROPOSED PARKING
(PAVED)

LEGEND

= ASPHALT PAVEMENT SECTION (LIGHT DUTY)

- STONE PAVEMENT SECTION

= DRY DETENTION POND

GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES

1 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING. OR VERIFYING. THAT ALL

7 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PER MUTCD FOR BOTH
PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAK TRAFFIC AS NECESSARY DURING THI CONSTRUCTION
PROCESS

§ AL RADII AND PARKING LOT DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MEASURED T0 BACK OF CURB OR
'FACE OF INTERAL CURD AND WALK. AL DIMENSIONS TO THE BUILDING AKE TO THE
‘GUTSIDI GF BUILDING FOUNDATION WALL.

9 ANY DISCREPANCIES OF CONFLICTS WHICH BECOM) APPARENT BEFOKE OR DURING
70 CONSTRUCTION SO THAT CLARIFICATION OR REDESIGN MAY OCCUR.

10, coNTACT! ENSIONS

11, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETALLS OF CONCKETE STOOPS TO BE CONSTRUCTED.
‘GUTSIDE BUILDING AT ENTRY POINTS.

i

Salelm <0

BZA Special Exception Site Plan - April 5th, 2023

[REVISIONS:

ENGINEERING YOUR TOMORROW...TODAY
Mervoe Office
o miswebsite.us

10060 Bt Creek Bedlevard
Fort Wane, TN 46825
Phone. 260) 485-8571

ML SEngineering

PREPARED

Flat Creek LLC
7635 W Jefferson Bivd
Fort Wayne, N 46804

260-436-7006
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A

Meyer Building

JOB NAME: WEDDING VENUE
CITY: COLUMBIA CITY, IN
DATE: 03-11-2023

DRAWN BY: ZLH

WIDTH: 38'
LENGTH: 120'
HEIGHT: 18' 0"

SITE LOCATION
7195 E STATERD 14
COLUMBIA CITY, IN
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